FINAL VERSION

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
DISASTER RECOVERY
SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO the Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery
Subrecipient Agreement dated October 24, 2014 is made and entered into felrvyaw S , 2015
and is effective as of Tebbvuany 5,305(the “First Amendment™) by and between the Housing
Trust Fund Corporation, operaﬁng by and through its division, the Governor’s Office of Storm
Recovery (“GOSR”), (collectively referred to herein as the “Grantee”) and the County of
Nassau, New York (“Subrecipient” or “Nassau County”), a unit of general local government as
defined in 24 CFR 570.3. The foregoing Grantee and Subrecipient shall sometimes be referred
to herein individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, Grantee and Subrecipient entered into a Community Development Block Grant
Disaster Recovery Subrecipient Agreement on October 24, 2014 (the “Agreement”), the terms of
which govern Subrecipient’s receipt of funds from the State of New York’s Community
Development Block Grant-Disaster Recovery (“CDBG-DR”) program to provide certain services
in support of the State of New York’s recovery efforts following Hurricane Irene, Tropical Storm
Lee, and Hurricane Sandy (“Storms”); and

WHEREAS, Nassau County was defined by HUD to be one of the most impacted counties; and

WHEREAS, Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”), the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (“EPA”), and the U.S. Department of Transportation (“DOT”) (collectively
referred to herein as the “Federal Agencies”) have provided disaster funds to public entities in
Nassau County to assist with Sandy recovery; and

WHEREAS, these Federal Agencies’ programs require entities who receive federal funds to
provide a local cost share in exchange for such federal funds; and

WHEREAS, there may still be gaps in recovery between what these Federal Agencies can
provide and the needs of the public entities to recover and rebuild from the Storms so that
communities are more resilient; and

WHEREAS, HUD allows CDBG-DR funds to be utilized as the non-federal match, share or
contribution when such funds are used to assist public facilities’ recovery if these facilities were
directly impacted by one of the Storms, meets a national objective, and is otherwise an eligible
activity under HUD’s CDBG-DR program (“Non-Federal Match™); and



WHEREAS, Section I of the Agreement provides that for each project application that is
accepted as complete by Grantee, the Agreement will be amended by a Planning Amendment
prior to environmental review; and

WHEREAS, the project described in Exhibits A and B to this First Amendment has undergone
environmental review pursuant to FEMA procedures, thereby obviating the need for a Planning
Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Section I of the Agreement provides for amendment of the Agreement by means of
a Project Amendment to incorporate the complete scope, budget, and schedule of an approved
project; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to
assist Subrecipient with the costs associated with the approved project described herein and
detailed at Exhibits A and B to this First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Subrecipient has demonstrated an immediate need for up to $101,000,000 of
CDBG-DR funds in order to provide the Non-Federal Match in order to implement the project
described herein and detailed at Exhibits A and B to this First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Grantee and Subrecipient complied fully with the requirements set forth in the
Agreement for obligating CDBG-DR funds under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Subrecipient intends to use the funds obligated herein for public assistance work
that began on October 30, 2013 and is expected to continue until September 30, 2019;

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to and in consideration of the above, and other mutual covenants
and obligations herein contained, it is

STIPULATED AND AGREED as follows:

1. The expiration date of September 30, 2015 stated in Paragraph II of the Agreement is
replaced with the date September 30, 2019.

2. The amount of the Grant Funds, currently set at $0 under Paragraph IV, of the Agreement, is
hereby increased to a total amount not to exceed $101,000,000.

3. The third paragraph of Section IV of the Agreement shall be replaced in its entirety with the
following paragraph:

In the event that Subrecipient is awarded, granted or provided additional funds from any
other source, which may include, in part or in whole, insurance proceeds, additional
Federal agency appropriations from FEMA, EPA or DOT, or state funds that would fund
the project, for activities included in Subrecipient Program Description, Subrecipient
shall immediately notify grantee of such funds, the amount, the source, and the conditions
for their use. Subrecipient further agrees to provide in an electronic format any
additional information that Grantee requests related to this Agreement. Subrecipient may
not use such other funds to conduct construction activities or any other action that would



have an environmental impact or limit the choice of reasonable alternatives until issuance
of the Clearance Letter.

4. The following subparagraphs of Section V of the Agreement shall be replaced in their
entirety with the following subparagraphs:

b) For all CDBG-DR funds other than those provided as part of the Subrecipient’s Non-

Federal Match, Subrecipient shall certify in a sworn statement made by a senior official
with each request for Grant Funds that to the best of its knowledge based on the
information available to Subrecipient at the time and after making due inquiry: (i) all
statements and representations previously made regarding this Agreement are correct and
complete; and (ii) the funds do not duplicate reimbursement of costs and services from
any other source.

The use of Grant Funds is conditioned upon Subrecipient incurring allowable costs
permitted under the terms of this Agreement or as otherwise pre-approved, in writing, by
Grantee. Subrecipient shall not be reimbursed for any costs until all environmental
conditions of 24 CFR Part 58 have been fully satisfied and Grantee has issued the
environmental clearance required thereunder, unless the activity is exempt under section
58.34 or falls under a categorical exclusion listed in section 58.35(b). Notwithstanding
the foregoing, for Non-Federal Match funds, Subrecipient may be reimbursed when
complying fully with the environmental clearance required by the primary federal
funding agency(ies).

5. The following subparagraph (e) shall be added to Section V of the Agreement:

€)

Notwithstanding the foregoing of this Section or any other terms in this Agreement, with
respect to the Non-Federal Match funds, Subrecipient must apply and remain in full
compliance with the primary federal funding agency(ies)’s funding requirements and
obligations. To the extent a conflict exists between the primary funding agency(ies)’s
requirements and obligations and those set forth in this Agreement, Subrecipient shall
immediately notify Grantee in writing of the conflict.

6. Section IX.D.2. of the Agreement shall be replaced in its entirety with the following
paragraph:

2. Monitoring

In accordance with Federal, State, and local laws, regulations, HUD Notices, program
guidelines, and the policies and procedures to be issued by Grantee, Subrecipient will
monitor any and all sub-subrecipient’ efforts on a regular basis to assure compliance.
Monitoring may include, but is not limited to, reviews; evaluations; audits; and/or
requests that Subrecipient take part in technical assistance that may be provided by
Grantee. Results of monitoring efforts shall be summarized in written reports and
supported with documented evidence of follow-up actions taken to correct areas of
noncompliance. Information detailing credible evidence of waste, fraud or abuse, shall
be immediately reported to Grantee, followed by a written report within ten (10) calendar
days.

! As used herein, a “sub-subrecipient” refers to all subrecipients that are lower-tiered than the Subrecipient that is a
signatory to this Agreement.



7. Attachment A to the Introductory Statement entitled “Insurance Requirements” in Exhibit
E of the Agreement shall be supplemented with the following:

In addition to the insurance requirements the Subrecipient imposes on contractors
and/or subcontractors in the usual course of business, commensurate with the
activity at issue herein, Subrecipient shall require the following of contractors and
their subcontractors performing work under this Agreement:

Contractor shall ensure that, with respect to any insurance-related obligations
imposed upon Contractor and/or its subcontractors, the Housing Trust Fund
Corporation (“HTFC”) shall have and enjoy each and all of the same protections,
rights and benefits as the Subrecipient. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, each and all of the insurance-related protections, rights, and benefits
of the Subrecipient vis-a-vis the Contractor and/or its subcontractors and shall
include HTFC to the same extent as the Subrecipient, including but not limited to
HTFC being indemnified, defended, and held harmless by Contractor and its
subcontractors, being named as an additional insured on all of Contractor’s or its
subcontractor’s policies of insurance, and being provided copies of all such
policies and other evidence of insurance.

8. Exhibit A to this First Amendment is hereby appended to Exhibit A of the Agreement.

9. Exhibit B to this First Amendment is hereby appended to Exhibit B of the Agreement.

10. Part 5 in Exhibit E entitled “Standard Clauses for Contracts with HTFC” shall be replaced in
its entirety with the clauses in Exhibit C of this First Amendment.

11. Except as specifically modified herein, all terms and conditions in the Agreement will remain
the same, continue in full force and effect, and apply to this First Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties executed this First Amendment on the day and year first
above written.

County of Nassau Housing Trust Fund Corporation

B
Name~Iamgs Rubin

Title: Director, Governor’s Office of
Storm Recovery




EXHIBIT A
First Amendment Subrecipient Program Description

Project Background

The Bay Park Sewage Treatment Plant (STP), located in East Rockaway in Nassau County,
serves approximately 530,000 residents, almost half of the County’s total population. The STP
treats an average of 50 MGD, and discharges treated effluent into Reynolds Channel via an 84-
inch diameter outfall approximately 2.3 miles south of the plant and .25 miles north of Long
Beach, NY.

During Hurricane Sandy the plant lost total conveyance and treatment services for three days.
This Plant failure resulted in an estimated 100 million gallons of untreated sewage overflowing
into the streets, adjoining neighborhoods and Hewlett Bay. In addition, another 2.2 million
gallons of partially treated effluent was released into the bay”.

Project Scope

The total cost to repair the Bay Park WTP is $830,708,377 with funding provided by GOSR and
FEMA. Rebuilding and making the WTP more resilient involves multiple phases, Appendix A.
Funds provided through this agreement will be used to purchase and install backup electrical
power generation and address overall electrical distribution and mitigation system needs in the
Phase E3 Main Substation and Electrical Distribution Project phase (“the Project”). The funds
will also satisfy the overall non-federal share, “match” requirement for entire project allowing
additional project phases to be funded entirely with FEMA funds. The scope of work for the
Project, involves only the third phase, the replacement and installation of resiliency measures for
the STP’s electrical distribution and emergency power generation systems.

The objective of the Project is to increase the resiliency of the Bay Park STP electrical
distribution and emergency power generation infrastructure by constructing the design floor
elevation, to an El of 18.25 feet for the new Main Substation (MSS) building according to the
500-year flood event, which is approximately eight feet above the 10 foot base flood elevation,
to mitigate the possibility of water intrusion which can occur during and following storm events.
During Hurricane Sandy, the STPs electrical distribution and power generation systems were
rendered inoperable due to flood waters inundating conduits via entrance through the bottom of
the substation, overland flooding, and via a surcharged STP drain system. With the Project, the
expected result(s) is that the STP will remain operable during and following future storm events
which will prevent sewage from backing-up onto streets and into nearby homes and surface
water bodies, thereby protecting public health and safety, as well as community welfare.

2 «Final Environmental Assessment, Bay Park Sewage Treatment Plant, Hazard Mitigation - Floodwall and Berm
Construction”, FEMA Region II. July 2014,



After this phase of work is bid and procured, with contracts awarded, a detailed scope of work
and timeline will be amended to this agreement and shown in the project application. This will
include detail on how the replacement of Utility Switchgear and the STP’s Main Switchgear will
occur and how installing six emergency generators and constructing the design floor elevation to
an elevation of 18.25 feet for the new MSS will be achieved. This Project will take place
entirely within the footprint of the STP site. A detailed description of the Project construction
activities can be found in the project application. The funds under this First Amendment shall be
attributed to the above described project as set forth in Exhibit B.



EXHIBIT B
First Amendment Budget

Background

In January 2014, FEMA reached an agreement with Nassau County under its Alternative
Procedures Pilot Program, with Nassau County accepting an $810,708,377 PA grant award
comprising $427,458,239 for repair/restoration costs and $383,250,138 for 406 mitigation costs.
The non-federal cost share (“local match”) of the award is 10% ($81,070,838); GOSR agreed to
contribute the local match, $81,000,000 of which is effected through this First Amendment. The
FEMA agreement stipulated that an additional $20,000,000 be provided by the County or
another source for electrical repair and restoration; GOSR is also providing the required
$20,000,000 in CDBG-DR funding through this First Amendment. In total, $101,000,000 in
CDBG-DR funding is affected through this First Amendment. The remaining $42,129,162 in the
Phase E3 project budget will be provided from the $810,708,377 FEMA PA award accepted by
Nassau County.

Budget

NON-FEDERAL SHARE — GOSR $81,070,83 CDBG-DR

ELECTRICAL MITIGATION —

GENERATOR -GOSR $20,000,000 | CDBG-DR CONSTRUCTION
TorAL GOSR FUNDING $101,070,838 | CDBG-DR CONSTRUCTION
FEDERAL SHARE $42,129,162 FEMA DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION
TOTAL PrROJECT COSTS $143,200,000

The total cost to repair and mitigate Bay Park from Sandy will cost $830,708,377. Work is
expected to be ongoing at facility through July of 2018. FEMA'’s settlement for Bay Park
totaled $810,708,377 with $729,637,539 provided as Federal share and $81,070,838 provided as
the required non-federal share of fund. GOSR will provide the entire non-federal share for the
Bay Park project during this project phase, so that Nassau County can draw down and utilize
only Federal funds for the other phases of work at Bay Park. Included in the settlement was an
additional $20,000,000 that was required to be provided by the State or Nassau County to
address electric mitigation. This brought the final settlement for Bay Park to $830,708,377. The
specific work phases at Bay Park along with timelines for each phase are shown in Appendix A.
As shown in the table above, the total amount of funds required for the Phase E3 Main
Substation and Electrical Distribution phase total $143,200,000 - and are based on 50 percent
design. The $42,129,162 of Federal share funds shown is part of the $729,637,539 provided by
FEMA as federal share for the project.



EXHIBIT C

PART 5§

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR CONTRACTS
WITH THE HOUSING TRUST FUND CORPORATION

NEW YORK STATE HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, STATE OF NEW YORK
MORTGAGE AGENCY
NEW YORK STATE AFFORDABLE HOUSING CORPORATION, STATE OF NEW
YORK MUNICIPAL BOND BANK AGENCY, AND TOBACCO SETTLEMENT
FINANCING CORPORATION
641 LEXINGTON AVENUE, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022, (212) 688-4000

HOUSING TRUST FUND CORPORATION
38-40 STATE STREET, ALBANY NEW YORK 12207

May 2014

The parties to the attached contract, license, lease, amendment or other agreement of any kind
(hereinafter, "Contract") agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby made a part of the
Contract (the word "Contractor” herein refers to any party other than the State of New York (“State”),
whether a contractor, licenser, licensee, lessor, lessee or any other party):

1. ACCOUNTING RECORDS. The Contractor shall establish and maintain complete and accurate
books, records, documents, accounts and other evidence directly pertinent to performance of work done
for the Agency or Agencies under this Contract (hereinafter, collectively, "the Records") consistent with
generally accepted bookkeeping practices. The Records must be kept for the balance of the calendar year
in which they were made and for six (6) additional years thereafter. The Agency or Agencies involved in
this Contract and any person or entity authorized to conduct an examination shall have access to the
Records during normal business hours at an office of the Contractor within the State of New York or, if
no such office is available, at a mutually agreeable and reasonable venue within the State, for the term
specified above for the purposes of inspection, auditing and copying. The Agency or Agencies shall take
reasonable steps to protect from public disclosure any of the Records which are exempt from disclosure
under Section 87 of the Public Officers Law (the "Statute") provided that: (i) the Contractor shall timely
inform the Agencies’ Senior Vice President and Counsel, in writing, that said records should not be
disclosed; and (ii) said records shall be sufficiently identified; and (iii) designation of said records as
exempt under the Statute is reasonable. Nothing contained herein shall diminish, or in any way adversely
affect, the Agency’s or Agencies’ right to discovery in any pending or future litigation.

2. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. The Contractor shall not accept any engagement in conflict with
the Agency’s or Agencies’ interest in the subject matter of this Contract.

The Servicer shall not offer to any employee, member or director of the Agency or Agencies’ any gift,
whether in the form of money, service, loan, travel, entertainment, hospitality, thing or promise, or in any
other form, under circumstances in which it could reasonably be inferred that the gift was intended to
influence said employee, member or director, or could reasonably be expected to influence said



employee, member or director, in the performance of the official duty of said employee, member or
director or was intended as a reward for any official action on the part of said employee, member or
director.

3. SUBCONSULTANTS. The Contractor shall not employ, contract with, or use the services of any
consultant for the work of this Contract (except such third parties which may be used by the Contractor in
the normal course of business, such as couriers, imaging services, etc.) without obtaining the prior written
approval of the Agency or Agencies.

4, NON-ASSIGNABILITY. This Contract may not be assigned by the Contractor or its right, title or
interest therein assigned, transferred, conveyed, sublet or disposed of without the previous consent in
writing of the Agency or Agencies and any attempts to assign the Contract without the Agency or
Agencies’ written consent are null and void. However, this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of the Agency or Agencies and its successors and assigns.

5. INDEMNITY. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the Agency or Agencies and their
employees, officers, Members and Directors (collectively, the “Indemnities”) harmless from and against
all claims, demands, liability, loss, cost, damage or expense, including attorney's fees, which may be
incurred by the Indemnities because of negligence or malfeasance on the part of the Contractor arising out
of this Contract.

8. PROPRIETARY INFORMATIO] All memoranda, analyses, spreadsheets and other pertinent
documents or writings, including reports and financial statements developed or prepared by, or for, the
Contractor in connection with the performance of this Contract are “Proprietary Information” and shall
be, and remain, the property of the Agency or Agencies. All original documents constituting Proprietary
Information shall be delivered to the Agency or Agencies by the Contractor, or any subcontractor, or any
other person possessing them, upon the termination of this Contract or upon the earlier request of the
Agency or Agencies, except that the Contractor may retain copies for its files. Proprietary Information
may not be utilized, disclosed or otherwise made available to other persons by the Contractor without the
prior written approval of the Agencies’ Senior Vice President and Counsel. The provisions of this section
shall be in addition to, and not in derogation of, any duty imposed upon the Contractor by any law,
regulation or rule governing professional conduct respecting confidentiality.

9. IDENTIKYI INFORMATI \ND__ | A NOTIFICATION. (a) FEDERAL
EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER and/or FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER. All
invoices submitted for payment for the sale of goods or services or the lease of real or personal property
to the Agency or Agencies must include the payee's identification number, i.e., the seller's or lessor's
identification number. The number is either the payee's Federal employer identification number or
Federal social security number, or both such numbers when the payee has both such numbers. Failure to
include this number or numbers may delay payment. Where the payee does not have such number or
numbers, the payee, on its invoice, must give the reason or reasons why the payee does not have such
number or numbers.

A
-

(b) PRIVACY NOTIFICATION. (1) The authority to request the above personal information from a
seller of goods or services or a lessor of real or personal property, and the authority to maintain such
information, is found in Section 5 of the State Tax Law. Disclosure of this information by the seller or
lessor to the Agency or Agencies is mandatory. The principal purpose for which the information is
collected is to enable the State to identify individuals, businesses and others who have been delinquent in
filing tax returns or may have understated their tax liabilities and to generally identify persons affected by
the taxes administered by the Commissioner of Taxation and Finance. The information will be used for
tax administration purposes and for any other purpose authorized by law. (2) The personal information is




requested by Agency or Agencies to purchase the goods or services or lease the real or personal property
covered by this Contract or lease. The information is maintained by Disbursement Manager at the
Agency or Agencies, 641 Lexington Avenue, New York, New York 10022, under the name “Vendor
Federal Social Security and Federal Employee Identification Numbers.”

10. CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP. It is expressly understood that the relationship between

the Agency or Agencies and the Contractor is an independent contractual relationship and neither the
Contractor, its employees, nor its subcontractors shall be considered employees of the Agency or
Agencies for any purpose. Please refer to the following link on the Agency’s web site to view each of the
Agency’s Prompt Payment Policies at
http://www.nysher.org/AboutUs/Procurement/Contractinformation.htm  or call the Agencies’ Contract
Officer at (212) 688-4000.

11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the Contractor
and the Agency or Agencies with respect to the subject matter hereof, superseding all negotiations, prior
discussions and preliminary agreements. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Contract
(including any and all attachments thereto and amendments thereof) and the terms of this Appendix I, the
terms of this Appendix I shall control.

12. MODIFICATION, Waiver, discharge, amendment, supplement, extension or other modification
of this Contract shall be subject to prior approval by the Agency or Agencies and may be effected only by
an instrument in writing signed by the parties to this Contract.

13. SECTION HEADINGS. The caption of sections in this Contract are inserted solely for
convenience of reference and are not intended to define, limit, or describe the scope of this Contract or
any provision hereof or to otherwise affect this Contract in any way. The section headings shall not be
considered in any way in construing this Contract.

14. COUNTERPARTS. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts. Each such
counterpart shall be deemed to be a duplicate original. All such counterparts shall constitute but one and
the same instrument.

15. GOVERNING LAW. This Contract has been executed and delivered in, and shall be construed and
enforced in accordance with the laws of, the State of New York. In the event of conflict between New

York State law and federal laws and regulations, the latter shall prevail.

16. NOTICES. All notices and other communications given hereunder shall not be effective for any
purpose whatsoever unless in writing and delivered by hand or mailed by United States first class
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested. Notice shall be deemed to have been given, if
delivered by hand, when actually received by the party being notified, or, if mailed, when addressed (a) if
to the Contractor, to the attention of the Contractor’s authorized signatory of this Contract at the address
specified for the Contractor on page one of this Contract, or at such other address as to which the
Contractor shall have notified the Agency or Agencies, and (b) if to the Agency or Agencies, to the
attention of the Senior Vice President and Counsel, at the address for the Agency or Agencies on page
one this Contract, or at such other address of which the Agency or Agencies shall have notified the
Contractor.

17. SEVERABILITY. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to the
extent that they do not violate any applicable law, and are intended to be limited to the extent necessary so
that they will not render this Contract invalid, unenforceable or not entitled to be recorded, registered, or
filed under applicable law. If any provision or term of this Contract or any portion of a provision shall be
held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, only such provision or part thereof shall be affected by such
holding and this Contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision or part
thereof had not been contained herein.

10



18. 'WORKERS’ COMPENSATION. This Contract shall be void and of no force and effect unless

the Contractor shall provide and maintain coverage during the life of this Contract for the benefit of such
employees as are required to be covered by the provisions of the Workers’ Compensation Law.

19. NO ARBITRATION. Disputes involving this Contract, including the breach or alleged breach
thereof, may not be submitted to binding arbitration (except where statutorily authorized), but must,
instead, be heard in a court of competent jurisdiction of the State of New York.

20. SERVICE OF PROCESS. In addition to the methods of service allowed by the State Civil
Practice Law & Rules (“CPLR”), the Contractor hereby consents to service of process upon it by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested. Service of process hereunder shall be complete upon
the Contractor’s actual receipt of process or upon the Agency’s or Agencies’ receipt of the return thereof
by the United States Postal Service as refused or undeliverable. The Contractor must promptly notify the
Agency or Agencies, in writing, of each and every change of address to which service of process can be
made. Service of process by the Agency or Agencies to the last known address shall be sufficient. The
Contractor will have thirty (30) calendar days after service hereunder is complete in which to respond.

21. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION. If this Contract was awarded based upon the

submission of a bid or proposal, the Contractor affirms, under penalty of perjury, that the prices in its bid
or proposal were arrived at independently, without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement,
for the purpose of restricting competition, or as to any matter relating to such prices with any other
Contractor or with any competitor. The Contractor further affirms that, at the time the Contractor
submitted its bid or proposal, an authorized and responsible person executed and delivered a non-
collusive bidding certification to the Agency or Agencies on the Contractor’s behalf.

22. LOBBYING REFORM LAW DISCILOSUIL If the procurement of the goods or services
provided herein were applicable to Lobbying Reform Law Disclosure as pursuant to State Finance Law
§§139-j and 139-k, the Agency or Agencies reserves the right to terminate this Contract in the event it is
found that the certification filed by the Offerer/Bidder in accordance with New York State Finance Law
§139-k was intentionally false or intentionally incomplete. Upon such finding, the Agency or Agencies
may exercise their termination right by providing written notification to the Contractor.

AV

\CBRIDE_FAIR_EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES. In accordance with the MacBride Fair
Employment Principles (Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992), the Contractor hereby stipulates that the
Contractor either (a) has no business operations in Northern Ireland, or (b) shall take lawful steps in good
faith to conduct any business operations in Northern Ireland in accordance with the MacBride Fair
Employment Principles (as described in Section 165 of the New York State Finance Law), and shall
permit independent monitoring of compliance with such principles.

24. QMNIBUS PI REMENT ACT OF 1992. It is the policy of New York State to maximize
opportunities for the participation of New York State business enterprises, including minority and
women-owned business enterprises as bidders, subcontractors and suppliers on its procurement contracts.

Fow.

Information on the availability of New York State subcontractors and suppliers is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development

Division for Small Business

Albany, New York 12245

Telephone: 518-292-5100 Fax: 518-292-5884
Email: opa@esd.ny.gov

A directory of certified minority and women-owned business enterprises is available from:

NY'S Department of Economic Development
Division of Minority and Women's Business Development

11



633 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Telephone: 212-803-2424

Email:mwbecertification@esd.ny.gov https://ny.newnycontracts.com/FrontEnd/VendorSearchPublic.asp

The Omnibus Procurement Act of 1992 requires that by signing this bid proposal or Contract, as
applicable, Contractors certify that whenever the total bid amount is greater than $1 million:

(a) The Contractor has made reasonable efforts to encourage the participation of New York State
Business Enterprises as suppliers and subcontractors, including certified minority and women-owned
business enterprises, on this project, and has retained the documentation of these efforts to be provided
upon request to the State;

(b) The Contractor has complied with the Federal Equal Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261), as
amended;

(c) The Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforts to provide notification to New York State residents
of employment opportunities on this project through listing any such positions with the Job Service
Division of the New York State Department of Labor, or providing such notification in such manner as is
consistent with existing collective bargaining contracts or agreements. The Contractor agrees to
document these efforts and to provide said documentation to the State upon request; and

(d) The Contractor acknowledges notice that the State may seek to obtain offset credits from foreign
countries as a result of this Contract and agrees to cooperate with the State in these efforts.

\ ] \ , The Contractor shall at all times during
Contract ferm remain responS1b1e The Contractor agrees, if requested by the Agencxes to present
evidence of its continuing legal authority to do business in New York State, integrity, experience, ability,
prior performance, and organizational and financial capacity.

For purposes of this Agreement, Contractor responsibility generally means that the Contractor has the
integrity to justify the award of public dollars and the capacity to perform the requirements of this
Contract fully. In connection herewith, to the extent that the Agencies may make certain determinations
with respect to Contractor responsibility, wherein the Agencies determine whether it has reasonable
assurances that a Contractor is responsible, is an important part of the procurement process, promoting
fairness in contracting, mitigating contract issues, and protecting the Contractor and the Agencies against
failed contracts. In making such a responsibility determination, the Agencies shall evaluate the
Contractor’s responsibility with respect to four factors: (a) financial and organizational capacity; (ii) legal
authority to do business in New York State; (c) integrity; and (iv) previous performance.

26. ] The Agencies reserve the right to suspend
any or all actlvmes under thls Contract at any tlme when the Agency discovers information that calls
into question the responsibility of the Contractor. In the event of such suspension, the Contractor will be
given written notice outlining the particulars of such suspension. Upon issuance of such notice, the
Contractor must comply with the terms of the suspension order. Contract activity may resume at such
time as the Agencies issue a written notice authorizing a resumption of performance under the Contract.

27. TERMINATION (for Non-Responsibility). Upon written notice to the Contractor, and a

reasonable opportunity to be heard with appropriate Agency staff, the Contract may be terminated by the
Agencies at the Contractor’s expense where the Contractor is determined by the Agencies to be non-
responsible. In such event, the Agencies may complete the contractual requirements in any manner they
deem advisable and pursue available legal or equitable remedies for breach.

28. IRAN DIVESTMETN ACT. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor certifies in accordance
with State Finance Law §165-a that it is not on the “Entities Determined to be Non-Responsive

12



Bidders/Offerers pursuant to the New York State Iran Divestment Act of 2012” (“Prohibited Entities
List™) posted at: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf

Contractor further certifies that it will not utilize on this Contract any subcontractor that is identified on
the Prohibited Entities List. Contractor agrees that should it seek to renew or extend this Contract, it must
provide the same certification at the time the Contract is renewed or extended. Contractor also agrees that
any proposed Assignee of this Contract will be required to certify that it is not on the Prohibited Entities
List before the contract assignment will be approved by the Agency.

During the term of the Contract, should the Agency receive information that a person (as defined in State
Finance Law §165-a) is in violation of the above-referenced certifications, the Agency will review such
information and offer the person an opportunity to respond. If the person fails to demonstrate that it has
ceased its engagement in the investment activity which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the
determination of such violation, then the Agency shall take such action as may be appropriate and
provided for by law, rule, or contract, including, but not limited to, imposing sanctions, seeking
compliance, recovering damages, or declaring the Contractor in default.

The Agency reserves the right to reject any bid, request for assignment, renewal or extension for an entity
that appears on the Prohibited Entities List prior to the award, assignment, renewal or extension of a
contract, and to pursue a responsibility review with respect to any entity that is awarded a contract and
appears on the Prohibited Entities list after contract award.



. APPENDIX A

FEMA PA-02-NY-4085-PW-03714
Construction Construction
Start Finish
Repair (CEF Mitigation (CEF | Construction Total Project Total
Contract Sub-Project Lines A-F) Lines A-F) (CEF Lines A-F) | (CEF Lines A-H)
35121-013E  |Phase E1 (USS 3,4 & 5) $ 65,644,284 | $ 23,495,500 | § 89,139,784.00 | § 84.,632,625.11 May-14 March-16
35121-014E  |Phase E2 (USS 2) $ 650644284 | $  23,495500 | § 89,139,784.00 | § 82,470,283.50 January-15 November-16
35121-014F _ |Phase E3 (MSS) $ 65,644,284 | $ 23,495,500 | § 89,139,784.00 | § 82,470,283.50 May-15 December-17
- CDBG-DR (Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery) $ - $ - $ - | § 20,000,000.00 May-15 December-17
Subtotal $ 196,932,852 | $ 70,486,500.00 | § 267,419,352 | § 325,794,074
35121-017G  |Plant Boundary Altemnatives (Berm) 3 - $ 14,768,600 | § 14,768,600 | § 48,930,702 May-14 June-16
35121-018G  |Plant Flood Protection Phase 1 (SW improvements) $ - $ 14,768,600 | § 14,768,600 | § - October-15 October-17
35121-018S  |Plant Flood Protection Phase 2 (SW Green Infra) $ - $ 14,768,600 | § 14,768,600 July-17 July-18
Subtotall $ - $ 44,305,800 | $ 44,305,800 | $ 48,930,702
35121-09G  |Sludge Dewatering Facility Improvements (incl. Mobile Dredging) $ 13,827,468 | § 12,083,400 | $ 25910868 | § 60,868,808 June-15 June-18
35121-09R  [Sludge Dewatering Demolition $ 13,827,468 | § 12,083,400 | § 26,910,868 | $ - September-14 March-15
Subtotad $ 27,654,936 | § 24,166,800 | $ 51,821,736 | $ 60,868,806
3P311-09G |PS9 (Bames Ave SSO Correction) $ - $ 1,510,425 | § 1,510,425 | § 1,832,208 May-15 November-16
3P311-01G _ [PS1 (Dock Place & Southland Drive) $ 438,125 | § 5412,356 | § 5,850,482 | § 47,522,595 October-13 November-14
3P311-02G  |PS2 (Cedar Drive, Roosevelt Blv., Whitewood Drive, Bitmore Blv, Alhambra | § 7108513 | 8 5,412,356 | § 12,520,870 | $ 8,978,052 May-15 November-16
Rd) .
3P311-03G  |PS3 (Wantagh Park, Newbridge Road, Merrick Road & Ray Street) $ 5,686,810 | $ 5412,356 | $ 11,098,167 | $ 7,182,442 May-15 November-16
3P311-04G  |PS4 (Felix Court, Fox Road, Northem Boulevard & Grand Avenue) $ 5,686,810 | § 5412,356 | $ 11,099,167 | $ 7,182,442 June-15 December-16
3P311-05G | PS5 (Millar Street, Mott Street, Long Beach Rd., Royal Ave. & Lido Blv) $ 7,108,513 | § 5,412,356 | § 12,520,870 | $ 8,978,052 July-15 January-17
3P311-06G_ |PS6 (Ocean Ave., Mill Road, Woodmere Blv., Longacre Ave. & Doxey) $ 7,108,513 | § 5412356 | § 12,520,870 | § 8,978,052 July-15 January-17
3P311-07G  |PS7 (East Avenue, Inwood, Doughty Boulevard & Bayview Avenue) $ 5,686,810 | $ 5,412,356 | § 11,099,167 | § 7,182,442 July-15 January-17
3P311-08G__|PS8 (Roslyn Road) $ 1,421,703 | $ 5,412,356 | § 6,834,059 | $ 1,821,486 July-15 January-17
Viola Pump Station $ - $ B $ - $ .
Subtotall $ 40,245,800 | $ 43,298,850 | § 83,544,650 | § 97,825,563
35121-012G  |Effluent Pumping Station improvements $ 16,893,159 | § 21,145950 | § 38,039,109 | § 45,534,506 Qctober-15 December-17
35121-11G Effluent Screening and Disinfection $ 9,003,329 | § 14,782,026 | § 23,785,355 | § 29,012,673 Febrary 2016 February-18
35121-02G __ |Raw Sewage Pumps $ 11,087,952 | § 8,055,600 | § 19,143,552 | 23,503,895 June-16 June-18
35121-01G  |FST Rehabilitation $ 4,451,876 | $ - $ 4451876 | $ 11,378,994 October-13 October-15
35121-01E FST Rehabilitation - Electrical $ 4,451,876 | § - $ 4,451,876
Gallery/Tunnel $ 18,630,080 | § - $ 18,630,080 | $ 23,546,558 April-16 May-18
35121-008 Secondary Treatment Facilities $ - $ 18,125,100 | § 18,125,100 | $ 21,558,336 April-16 May-18
Subtota¥ $ 27,533,831 | § 18,125,100 | § 45,658,931 | § 56,483,887
35121-03 Influent Screening $ - $ 4,430,580 | § 4,430,580 | $ 5,219,408
35121-04 Grit Removal $ - $ 7,854,210 | § 7,854,210 | § 9,252,587 April-16 May-18
35121-05 Primary Settling Tanks $ - $ 5,336,835 | § 5,336,835 | § 6,355,384 April-16 May-18
35121-007 Digesters $ - $ 9,465,330 | § 9,465,330 | § 11,271,813 April-16 May-18
35121-008  [Sludge Thickening $ - $ - $ - $ - April-16 May-17
35121-010 Central and Distributed HVAC Systems $ - $ 9,465,330 | § 9,465,330 | § 11,271,813 April-16 November-17
35121-015 Odor Control Systems $ - $ 10,069,500 | § 10,069,500 | § 11,862,291 April-16 November-17
Fire Protection $ 1,831,525 | § - $ 1,831,525 | § 2,357,539 April-18 May-18
35121-016 Misc. Facilities $ 20,550,063 | $ 44,305,800 | $ 64,855,863 | § 74,176,454 April-16 May-18
Subtotal $§ 22,381,588 | § 90,927,585 | $ 113,309,173 | § 131,767,288
Cedarhurst WPCP $ 1,487,221 | § 1,178,132 | $ 2665353 | § 3,371,821
Lawrence WPCP $ 1923424 | $ - $ 1,923,424 | § 2,429,285 October-15 April-17
3P311-106  |PS10 (Lawrence &Sagelake-PS) $ 373,380 [ $ 2,272,732 | § 2,646,112 | $ 3,353,579 October-15 April-17
Totak $§ 355,517,472 | $ 340,255,500 [ $ 695,772,972 | $ 830,708,377

14






